• To support both guaranteed and non-guaranteed policy liabilities to policyholders

when they fall due.

For the Life Participating fund and Universal Life (“UL”) portfolio, the investment objective is

to invest in assets that can support its guaranteed liabilities with a high degree of confidence;

and to maximize returns for the assets supporting the non-guaranteed liabilities subject to

an acceptable level or risk appropriate to the financial strength of the fund.

For the Life Non-Participating Fund (excluding Universal Life) and General Insurance Funds,

the investment objective is to achieve a stable and appropriate return while managing

investment risks. The Shareholders’ Fund is to provide liquidity, capital and solvency support.

16 | P a g e

[Internal]

Our assets are valued at fair value and the 2024 investment position is available in the

Company’s audited 2024 Insurance Company Returns on the MAS website.

Sensitivity analysis

We conduct sensitivity tests on the possible movements of the key variables to understand

their financial impact.

 Change in
variable

Impact on profit or loss (before tax)
($’000)

  FY2024 FY2023

Equity prices
+10% 13,150 11,683

-10% -13,150 -11,683

Unit trust prices
+10% 1,305 4,819

-10% -1,305 -4,819

Interest rate
+100bps 8,437 6,438

-100bps -8,437 -6,438

13 Investment Policy and Processes

The Investment Policy sets out the rules and guiding principles that govern the investment

management of the Company’s capital funds as well as Insurance Fund assets, which

comprises the Life Insurance Funds and the General Insurance Funds.

The Board oversees the overall investment management of the Company through the

General Manager Office (“Management”).  The Investment Committee (“IC”) is set up to

manage investment matters and reports to the Management. The key responsibilities of the

IC are to deliberate and approve investment-related activities in line with the approved